

No. 21-147

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ERIK EGBERT, PETITIONER

*v.*

ROBERT BOULE

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ROY SARGEANT  
(FEDERAL PRISONER #11709-171)  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

ANDREW R. HIRSCHL  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
*250 West 55th Street  
New York, NY 10019*

R. STANTON JONES  
ANDREW T. TUTT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 942-5000  
andrew.tutt@arnoldporter.com*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Unless No Case Can Meet <i>Abbasi's</i> Test, The Court Cannot Categorically Rule Out All <i>Bivens</i> Retaliation Claims Without Overruling <i>Abbasi</i> .....	5
II. Mr. Sargeant's Case Satisfies <i>Abbasi's</i> Requirements .....	9
III. Because No Party Has Asked the Court to Overrule <i>Abbasi</i> , The Court Should Either Apply It To this Case's Unique Fact Pattern or Dismiss the First Question as Improvidently Granted .....	16
Conclusion .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Atkinson v. Taylor</i> , 316 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S 388 (1971) .....	13
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983) .....	7
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Com’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) (Roberts, C.J., concurring) .....	16
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 951 F.2d 1314 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994) .....	10
<i>Gibbs v. Hopkins</i> , 10 F.3d 373 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	10
<i>Glover v. Alabama Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 734 F.2d 691 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	14
<i>Henderson v. DeRobertis</i> , 940 F.2d 1055 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	14
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020) .....	12, 14, 15
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State County and Municipal Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	16
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015) .....	9
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014) .....	2

IV

<b>Cases—Continued</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991) .....	16
<i>Rhodes v. Robinson</i> , 408 F.3d 559 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	10
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016) .....	14
<i>Scott v. Churchill</i> , 377 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	10
<i>Slakan v. Porter</i> , 737 F.2d 368 (4th Cir. 1984) .....	14
<i>Smith v. Rowe</i> , 761 F.2d 360 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	14
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938) .....	2, 11
<i>United States v. International Business Machines Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 843 (1996) .....	16
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990) .....	13
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	14
